

No. 11-10058

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

NOSHIR S. GOWADIA,  
Defendant/Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Hawai'i  
D.C. No. 05-cr-00486-SOM-KSC-1  
The Hon. Susan Oki Mollway, Chief Judge

---

**Opening Brief for the  
Defendant Appellant Noshir S. Gowadia**

---

Georgia K. McMillen, # 6422  
Law Office of Georgia K. McMillen  
P.O. Box 1512  
Wailuku, Maui, HI 96793  
Telephone: (808) 242-4343  
gcmillen@earthlink.net

Harlan Y. Kimura, # 3221  
Law Office of Harlan Y. Kimura  
220 S. King St., Ste. 1660  
Honolulu, HI 96813  
Telephone: (808) 521-4134  
hyk@aloha.net

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant Noshir S. Gowadia

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. . . . . 1
- II. ISSUES PRESENTED . . . . . 1
- III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 2
- IV. BAIL STATUS. . . . . 7
- V. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS. . . . . 8
  - A. Stealth. . . . . 8
  - B. Noshir S. Gowadia. . . . . 9
  - C. N.S. Gowadia, Inc. . . . . 10
  - D. The Government’s Investigation and Prosecution. . . . . 13
  - E. The Nine Days of Interrogation. . . . . 15
  - F. The Trial. . . . . 17
- VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS. . . . . 18
- VII. ARGUMENTS. . . . . 26
  - A. The District Court Erred in Denying Mr. Gowadia’s Motion to Suppress His October 2005 Statements, Which Error Was Not Harmless. . . . . 26
    - 1. Standards of Review. . . . . 26
    - 2. Discussion. . . . . 28
      - a. The Prompt Presentment Rule. . . . . 28
      - b. Arrest and Detention. . . . . 30
      - c. Errors in the District Court’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. . . . . 32
        - (1) The District Court’s Conclusions of Law. . . . . 32
        - (2) The District Court’s Findings of Fact. . . . . 34
        - (3) *De Novo* Review of the District Court’s In-Custody Determination. . . . . 50
      - d. The Presentment Delay. . . . . 67
        - (1) As to Transportation and Distance. . . . . 68

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

- (2) As to Purpose. . . . . 71
    - e. Harmless Error Analysis. . . . . 77
      - (1) Standard of Review. . . . . 77
      - (2) Counts under 22 U.S.C. § 2778. . . . . 78
      - (3) Counts under 18 U.S.C. § 794(a). . . . . 86
      - (4) Counts under 18 U.S.C. § 793(e). . . . . 92
      - (5) Not Harmless Error. . . . . 94
- B. The District Court Erred In Prohibiting Mr. Gowadia From Challenging The Classification Decisions in this Case Because the Pertinent Documents and Information Are Alleged to Contain Derivative Classification Material. . . . . 95
  - 1. Standard of Review. . . . . 95
  - 2. Discussion. . . . . 96
- C. Concerning the AECA Offenses under Counts 2, 12, 13 and 14, the Jury Instructions Unconstitutionally Relieved the Government of its Burden to Prove That the “Defense Services” and “Technical Data” Mr. Gowadia Allegedly Exported Were Not in the Public Domain. . . . . 107
  - 1. Standard of Review. . . . . 107
  - 2. Discussion. . . . . 107
    - a. Elements of the AECA Charges. . . . . 107
    - b. Relevant Jury Instructions. . . . . 109
    - c. Plain Error. . . . . 114
      - (1) Classified Information. . . . . 114
      - (2) The USML. . . . . 117
    - d. The Plain Error Affected Mr. Gowadia’s Substantial Rights, And The Fairness, Integrity, Or Public Reputation Of The Judicial Proceedings. . . . . 119
- D. Concerning the AECA Offenses under Counts 12, 13 and 14, the Jury Instructions Unconstitutionally Omitted the Government’s Burden to Prove That the Technical Data at Issue Was Not Basic Marketing

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

Information. . . . . 121  
    . Standard of Review. . . . . 121  
2. Discussion . . . . . 121  
    a. Plain Error. . . . . 122  
        (1) Mr. Gowadia’s Marketing Statements. . . . . 122  
        (2) The Relevant Jury Instructions. . . . . 125  
    b. The Plain Error Affected Mr. Gowadia’s Substantial  
        Rights, And The Fairness, Integrity, Or Public  
        Reputation Of The Judicial Proceedings. . . . . 126  
  
VIII. CONCLUSION. . . . . 128  
  
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES . . . . .  
  
Form 8. Certificate of Compliance . . . . .  
  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASE LAW**

*Anderson v. City of Bessemer City*,  
470 U.S. 564, 105 S.Ct. 1504, 84 L.Ed.2d 518 (1985) . . . . . 27

*Apprendi v. New Jersey*,  
530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000) . . . . . 25, 120, 127

*Arizona v. Fulminante*,  
499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302 (1991) . . . . . 78

*California v. Hodari D.*,  
499 U.S. 621, 111 S.Ct. 1547, 113 L.Ed.2d 690 (1991) . . . . . 37

*Call v. United States*,  
417 F.2d 462 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1969) . . . . . 33

*Carella v. California*,  
491 U.S. 263, 109 S.Ct. 2419, 105 L.Ed.2d 218 (1989) . . . . . 119, 121

*Cool v. United States*,  
409 U.S. 100, 99 S.Ct. 354, 34 L.Ed.2d 335 (1972) . . . . . 121

*Corley v. United States*,  
556 U.S. 303, 129 S.Ct. 1558, 173 L.Ed.2d 443 (2009) . . . . . 21, 29, 68, 76

*Cruz Rendon v. Holder*,  
603 F.3d 1104 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) . . . . . 95

*Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton*,  
626 F.3d 462 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) . . . . . 96

*Florida v. Royer*,  
460 U.S. 491, 103 S.Ct. 1319, 75 L.Ed.2d 229 (1983) . . . . . 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307, 105 S.Ct. 1965, 85 L.Ed.2d 344 (1985) . . . . .	120
<i>Gardels v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982) . . . . .	96
<i>Gonzaga-Ortega v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 1069 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) . . . . .	95
<i>Hamazaspyan v. Holder</i> , 590 F.3d 744 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . .	95
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) . . . . .	25, 119, 126
<i>Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Center v. Grantham</i> , 424 Fed.Appx. 635 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) . . . . .	96
<i>Mallory v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 449, 77 S.Ct. 1356, 1 L.Ed.2d 1479 (1957) . . . . .	21, 28, 69-71, 76
<i>McGehee v. Casey</i> , 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983) . . . . .	95, 104, 114
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332, 63 S.Ct. 608, 87 L.Ed. 819 (1943) . . . . .	28, 69, 77
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692, 101 S.Ct. 2587, 69 L.Ed.2d 340 (1981) . . . . .	60
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966) . . . . .	75
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> ,	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

61 Or.App. 673, 658 P.2d 552 (1980) ..... 56

*Oregon v. Mathiason*,  
429 U.S. 492, 97 S.Ct. 711, 50 L.Ed.2d 714 (1977) (per curiam) ..... 51

*Reck v. Pate*,  
367 U.S. 433, 81 S.Ct. 1541, 6 L.Ed.2d 948 (1961) ..... 66

*Rhode Island v. Innis*,  
446 U.S. 291, 100 S.Ct. 1682, 64 L.Ed.2d 297 (1980) ..... 75

*Snepp v. United States*,  
444 U.S. 507, 100 S.Ct. 763, 62 L.Ed.2d 704 (1980) (per curiam) ..... 104

*Taylor v. Illinois*,  
484 U.S. 400, 108 S.Ct. 646, 98 L.Ed.2d 798 (1988) ..... 107

*Thompson v. Keohane*,  
516 U.S. 99, 116 S.Ct. 457, 133 L.Ed.2d 383 (1995) ..... 27

*United States v. Alvarez–Sanchez*, 975 F.2d 1396 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir.1992), *rev'd on other grounds*, 511 U.S. 350, 114 S.Ct. 1599, 128 L.Ed.2d 319 (1994) ..... 19, 30

*United States v. Bassignani*,  
575 F.3d 879 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) ..... 27, 50, 51, 63, 67

*United States v. Bear*,  
439 F.3d 565 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 107, 121

*United States v. Blanford*,  
467 Fed.Appx. 624 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) ..... 54

*United States v. Booth*,  
669 F.2d 1231 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) ..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

*United States v. Chi Mak*,  
683 F.3d 1126 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) ..... 122

*United States v. Collins*,  
720 F.2d 1195 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) ..... 101

*United States v. Craighead*,  
539 F.3d 1073 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) ..... 60

*United States v. Crawford*,  
372 F.3d 1048 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) (en banc) ..... 51

*United States v. Di Re*,  
332 U.S. 581, 68 S.Ct. 222, 92 L.Ed. 210 (1948) ..... 33

*United States v. Doe*, 882 F.2d 926 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) ..... 33, 61

*United States v. Hall*, 421 F.2d 540 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1969), *cert. denied*,  
397 U.S. 990, 90 S.Ct. 1123, 25 L.Ed.2d 398 (1970) ..... 31

*United States v. Hudgens*,  
798 F.2d 1234 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) ..... 32, 34, 41, 50, 52, 65

*United States v. Kim*,  
292 F.3d 969 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) ..... 27, 51, 63

*United States v. Leal-Felix*,  
625 F.3d 1148 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 31

*United States v. Libby*,  
467 F.Supp.2d 20 (D.C. 2006) ..... 107

*United States v. Liera*,  
585 F.3d 1237 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) ..... 68



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

*United States v. Maciel-Alcala*,  
598 F.3d 1239 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 31

*United States v. Marchetti*, 466 F.2d 1309 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972), *cert. denied*,  
409 U.S. 1063, 93 S.Ct. 533, 34 L.Ed.2d 516 (1972) ..... 105, 106

*United States v. McCarty*,  
648 F.3d 820 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) ..... 27, 34

*United States v. Mendenhall*,  
446 U.S. 544, 100 S.Ct. 1870, 64 L.Ed.2d 497 (1980) ..... 31, 33, 34

*United States v. Michaud*,  
268 F.3d 728 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) ..... 68

*United States v. Miller*,  
874 F.2d 1255 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) ..... 87, 92

*United States v. Mitchell*,  
172 F.3d 1104 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 77

*United States v. Morales*,  
108 F.3d 1031 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) ..... 77

*United States v. Moussaoui*, 382 F.3d 453 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004), *cert. denied*,  
544 U.S. 931, 125 S.Ct. 1670, 161 L.Ed.2d 496 (2005) ..... 99, 101

*United States v. Moussaoui*,  
65 Fed.Appx. 881 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) ..... 100

*United States v. Murdoch*, 98 F.3d 472, 475-476 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996), *cert. denied*,  
521 U.S. 1122, 117 S.Ct. 2518, 138 L.Ed.2d 1019 (1997) ..... 27, 36, 50

*United States v. Posey*,

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

864 F.2d 1487 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) ..... 24, 25, 79, 86, 109, 118

*United States v. Rezaq*, 134 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 1998), *cert. denied*,  
525 U.S. 834, 119 S.Ct. 90, 142 L.Ed.2d 71 (1998) ..... 106

*United States v. Rosen*,  
445 F.Supp.2d 602 (E.D. Va. 2006), *aff'd*, 557 F.3d 192 (2009) ..... 103

*United States v. Rosen*,  
520 F.Supp.2d 786 (E.D. Va. 2007) ..... 100, 101

*United States v. Seschillie*, 310 F.3d 1208 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002), *cert. denied*,  
538 U.S. 953, 123 S.Ct. 1644, 155 L.Ed.2d 500 (2003) ..... 77

*United States v. Smith*,  
606 F.3d 1270 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 30

*United States v. Stein*,  
37 F.3d 1407 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) ..... 121

*United States v. Tingle*,  
658 F.2d 1332 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir 1981) ..... 65

*United States v. Truong Dinh Hung*,  
629 F.2d 908 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) ..... 87, 93

*United States v. Van Poyck*,  
77 F.3d 285 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) ..... 29

*United States v. Wauneka*,  
770 F.2d 1434 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) ..... 32, 34, 35, 50, 56

*United States v. Wilson*,  
838 F.2d 1081 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) ..... 27, 34, 70, 76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

*Upshaw v. United States*,  
335 U.S. 410, 69 S.Ct. 170, 93 L.Ed. 100 (1948) . . . . . 28, 68

*Wartson v. United States*,  
400 F.2d 25 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1968) . . . . . 33

*Weissman v. Central Intelligence Agency*,  
565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977) . . . . . 96

*Wilson v. Central Intelligence Agency*,  
586 F.3d 171 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . . 95, 97, 104, 105

*Wilson v. McConnell*,  
501 F.Supp.2d 545 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) . . . . . 97, 102

*Wilson v. Porter*,  
361 F.2d 412 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1966) . . . . . 33

*Yarborough v. Alvarado*,  
541 U.S. 652, 124 S.Ct. 2140, 158 L.Ed.2d 938 (2004) . . . . . 53, 67

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, COURT RULES  
AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

18 U.S.C. App. §§ 1-16 . . . . . 6, 82

18 U.S.C. § 3231 . . . . . 1

18 U.S.C. § 3501( c) . . . . . 5, 20, 27-31, 33, 34, 63, 64, 68, 69, 76

18 U.S.C. § 3501(d) . . . . . 30

18 U.S.C. § 3501(e) . . . . . 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

18 U.S.C. § 371 ..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 793(e) ..... 4, 92-94

18 U.S.C. § 794(a) ..... 4, 86, 87, 93, 94

22 U.S.C. § 2778 ..... 3, 38, 79

22 U.S.C. § 2778 (a)(1) ..... 108

22 U.S.C. § 2778(c) ..... 108

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

22 C.F.R. § 120.1(a) ..... 108

22 C.F.R. § 120.10(a) ..... 114

22 C.F.R. § 120.10(a)(5) ..... 24-26, 109, 122, 126-128

22 C.F.R. § 120.6 ..... 108

22 C.F.R. § 121.1 ..... 108

22 C.F.R. § 121.1, Category VIII ..... 108, 118, 119

22 C.F.R. § 121.1, Category XIII ..... 108, 118, 119

22 C.F.R. § 125.1(a) ..... 109

22 C.F.R. §120.10(a)(1) & (2) ..... 108

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

Executive Order 12958, 60 Fed.Reg. 19825 (Apr. 17, 1995),  
as amended by Executive Order 13292,  
68 Fed.Reg. 15315 (Mar. 25, 2003) ..... 22, 95, 97-99, 103, 104

*Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure*, Rule 32.1 ..... 100

*Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure*, Rule 4(b) ..... 1

*Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure*, Rule 5(a) ..... 28, 64, 76

*Ninth Circuit Rule 27-13(b)* ..... 15

*Ninth Circuit Rule 30-1.5* ..... 6

Black's Law Dictionary, 116 (8th ed. 2004) ..... 31
